

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

	)	
<b>FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,</b>	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action
	)	No. 1:08-CV-01976-BBM-RGV
<b>COMPUCREDIT CORP., <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT COMPUCREDIT’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS. .... 4

III. THE FTC HAS JURISDICTION TO BRING AN ACTION AGAINST  
COMPUCREDIT FOR DECEPTIVE MARKETING. .... 8

    A. The Plain Language of the FTC Act Grants the FTC Jurisdiction Over  
    CompuCredit..... 9

    B. Courts Have Routinely Rejected the Type of Extension of FTC Act  
    Exemptions that CompuCredit Suggests. .... 11

    C. The BCSA Does Not Strip the FTC of its Jurisdiction..... 13

    D. Congress’s Reaffirmation of the FTC’s Jurisdiction Over Non-Banks  
    in the Gramm-Leach Bliley Act Demonstrates That Federal Bank  
    Regulation Is Not So Pervasive as to Eliminate That Jurisdiction... 19

    E. The FTC’s Enforcement Action Against a Credit Card Marketing  
    Company Fulfills its Congressional Mandate and Does Not Usurp  
    Regulatory Authority Over Banking Activities. .... 25

IV. 12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(1) DOES NOT AFFECT THIS COURT’S  
JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS CASE. .... 27

V. NO REASON EXISTS FOR THE COURT TO ABSTAIN FROM  
EXERCISING ITS JURISDICTION. .... 39

    A. Parallel proceedings are commonplace..... 42

    B. Parallel proceedings would be neither wasteful nor prejudicial... 43

        1. CompuCredit has exaggerated the risk of inconsistent rulings  
        ..... 43

        2. The cases are not identical. .... 45

        3. Parallel proceedings will not prejudice CompuCredit. .... 48

VI. CONCLUSION..... 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Fair Credit Ass’n v. United Credit Nat’l Bank*,  
132 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (D. Colo. 2001). . . . . 36, 37

*Amrep Corp. v. FTC*,  
768 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1985). . . . . 43

*Andrus v. Glover Contr. Co.*,  
446 U.S. 608 (1980). . . . . 10

*Artoe v. Belmont Nat’l Bank*,  
1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6775 (N.D. Ill. May 18, 1992). . . . . 37, 38

*Australia/Eastern U.S.A. Shipping Conference v. United States*,  
1981 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10121 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 1981). . . . . 43

*Barron v. Reich*,  
13 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1994). . . . . 4

*Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. DLG Fin. Corp.*,  
29 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 1994). . . . . 34

*Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.*,  
502 U.S. 32 (1991). . . . . 30, 39

*Bracewell v. Nicholson Air Svcs., Inc.*,  
748 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1984). . . . . 4

*CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995). . . . . 35

*Cohens v. Virginia*,  
19 U.S. (6 Wheat) 264 (1821). . . . . 40

*College Park Holdings, LLC v. Racetrac Petroleum, Inc.*,  
 239 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)..... 40, 44, 48

*Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
 424 U.S. 800 (1976). .... 39

*Cornelius v. Sullivan*,  
 936 F.2d 1143 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 18

*County of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co.*,  
 360 U.S. 185 (1959). .... 40
